NATIONAL BUREAU OF STANDARDS REPORT
7591
The Transition Zone of the Visual Approach Slope Indicator
As a Function of Beam Chromaticiti.es
By
Andrew G, Wall
<NBS>
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

, Chromaticity Coordinates
Glass
Type Designation Transmittance X y z
#625 Aviation-Red 0.205 0.683 0.317 0.0002
Clear Aviation-White 0.893 0.448 0.408 0. 144
#635 Highway-Crossing-Red 0. 149 0.699 0.30L 0.0001
#289
2/
Co lor -Correcting—-White 0.480 0.375 0.396 0. 229
2.3 Photometric Characteristics
Intensity distribution measurements were made using the four filters
mounted in pairs in a simulated VASI (described in NBS Report 7419).
The photometric distance was 30 meters. A goniometer reading of 0.0°
indicates the goniometer reference plane. The position of the VASI slot
was adjusted for optimum performance. The filters were allowed to heat
up sufficiently to stabilize their transmittance before the traverses
were made. The traverses were made for each filter combination: (a)
of the bicolor beam; (b) of the red segment with the white filter blocked;
and (c) of the white segment with the red filter blocked. Intensity dis-
tribution curves of the VASI with each of the four possible filter combina-
tions are shown in figure 2.
3. PROCEDURE FOR VISUAL OBSERVATIONS
3. 1 General
Several sets of preliminary observations were made of the VASI per-
formance under various conditions and with various heterogeneous
groups of observers. On the basis of the data accumulated, it was
decided to make the observations needed for all possible two-color
combinations (four) of the two red and the two white filters on the •
same day and with the same observers being used throughout. The pro-
cedure decided upon and described below was chosen as the most valid
from amongst the many that were tried. The first two sets of observa-
tions, described in Sections 3.2(1) and 3.2(2), were made between
10:00 and 11:00 a.m. EDT, on July 5, 1962; the observations described
in Sections 3.2(3) and 3.2(4) were made between 3:00 and 4:00 p.m. of
the same day. The sun was bright during both periods of observation;
the background was the north side of a brick building. Eight observ-
ers were used, stationed in the open air approximately 750 feet from
the VASI unit 0
2/ This filter increases the color temperature of the light to about
4000°K. The values shown in table I are for a representative sample
from 20 submitted,.
&Q O
<1 O
03 (Si -H O <0 O O
3: <J x3 O -H -H
I Ph C T3 w -H 4J
O H CU (U XJ -H O
o ±j x c w a)rnaJ«(U<HCW
^ < Pi 03
at a) d w 3-< aj
c a •• •• o 03 E-* at
O E U) 4-3 w c/3
< Jh d w w cH W
.. 03 at 3 -H 03
0. 04-33-400 303
E . H M 34 W - (0 C
03 O *H 3 H O *H O
4 pH CJ < > N!
(SSXPUBOOXfH) ^3 T 8U33UI
09i